
Agency Name County(ies) Representative Title Phone FAX E-mail Address
Area Community Services Employment and 
Training Council- Grand Rapids Community Action 
Partnership (ACSET) Kent Jacob Maas Executive Director 616-336-4128 616-336-4118 jmaas@acset.org

Susan Cervantes Associate Director 616-336-4121 616-336-4118 scervantes@acset.org
Cherie Reed Community Service Specialist 616-336-4188 616-336-4192 creed@acset.org
Judy Cuson Project Supervisor 616-336-4187 616-336-4014 jcuson@acset.org
Brenda Isenhart Chief Financial Officer 616-336-4106 616-336-4118 bisenhrt@acset.org
Nicole Northern Acountant 616-336-4078 616-336-4014 nnorthern@acset.org

Alger-Marquette Community Action Board 
(AMCAB) Alger-Marquette Amy Lerlie Executive Director 906-228-6522 888-906-7488 ahlerlie@amcab.org

Lori Stephens-Brown Community Nutrition Services Director 906-228-6522 x301 888-906-7488 lstephens-brown@amcab.org
Stacie A. Kucera Senior Accountant 906-228-6522 x237 888-906-7488 skucera@amcab.org

Community Action of Allegan County (CAAC) Allegan Lisa Evans Executive Director 269-673-5472 269-673-3795 levans@communityactionallegan.org
Christian Deuel TEFAP Coordinator 269-673-5472 269-673-3795 cdeuel@communityactionallegan.org
Brenda Molendyke Fiscal Manager 269-673-5472 269-673-3795 bmolendyk@communityactionallegan.org

Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw Community Action 
Agency (BHK) Baraga-Houghton Jean LaBerge Executive Director 906-482-5528 906-482-5512 bhkcaa@att.net

Keweenaw Miriam Paquet Program Manager 906-482-5528 906-482-5512 bhkcaa@att.net
Mary Ringler Fiscal Manager 906-482-5528 906-482-5512 bhkcaa@att.net
David Hannula Warehouse 906-482-3313 906-482-5512 bhkcaa@att.net

Blue Water Community Action Agency (BWCA) St. Clair Melinda Johnson Executive Director 810-455-6406 810-455-6407 Mjohnson@bwcaa.org
Bernie Newby Program Coordinator 810-455-6424 810-455-6425 bnewby@bwcaa.org
Sherry Archibald Deputy Director 810-455-6404 810-455-6405 Sarchibald@bwcaa.org
Karen Lake Fiscal Director 810-455-6410 810-455-6411 KLake@bwcaa.org

Capital Area Community Services (CACS) Clinton-Eaton Ivan Love Executive Director 517-482-6281 x103 517-482-7747 ksnow1327@hotmail.com
Ingham-Shiawassee Marty Johnson Warehouse Manager 517-393-1722 517-393-6631 mjohnson@cacs-inc.org

Jeff Wyman Fiscal Manager 517-482-6281 x104 517-487-1580 jeff@cacsmi.org
Dana Tomaski CSFP Coordinator 517-393-1722 517-393-6631 dtomaski@cacswx.org 

Chippewa-Luce-Mackinac Community Action 
Agency (CLM) Chippewa-Luce Ronald Calery Executive Director 906-632-3363 906-632-4255 rcalery@clmcaa.com

Mackinaw Ken Stott TEFAP Coordinator 906-632-3363 x-122 906-632-4255 kstott@clmcaa.com
Wayne Olmstead Fiscal Manager 906-632-3363 x 132 906-632-4255 wolmstead@clmcaa.com
Donn Riley CSFP Contact 906-632-3363 906-632-4255 driley@clmcaa.com

Community Action Agency of South Central 
Michigan (South Central) Barry-Branch-Calhoun Michelle Williamson CPA, Interim CEO 877-422-2726 269-966-4170 michellew@caascm.org

Lenawee-Jackson Charles Asher Director of Programs 269-441-1336 269-966-4170 charlesa@caascm.org
Jamie Montandon Controller 269-441-1627 269-965-1152 jamiem@caascm.org
Terri Maisner Grant Manager terim@caascm.org
Elijah Holcomb Warehouse Manager 269-966-2545 elijahh@caascm.org

Dickinson-Iron Community Services Agency 
(DICSA) Dickinson-Iron Sandra Essendrup Executive Director 906-774-2256 x 222 906-774-2257 sessendrup@dicsami.org

Betsy Hardacre Comm. Services Dir. 906-774-2256 x 212 906-774-2257 bhardacre@dicsami.org
Bev Wadke Fiscal Manager 906-774-2256 x 216 906-774-2257 bwadke@dicsami.org
Paul Hendricks Warehouse 906-563-8265 906-774-2257 0

EightCAP Inc. Gratiot-Ionia Dan Petersen President 616-754-9315 x3336 616-754-9310 danielp@8cap.org
Isabella-Montcalm Christa Jerome Manager of Self-Sufficiency Programs 616-754-9315 x3364 616-754-9310 christaj@8cap.org

Jane Russell VP for Finance 616-754-9315 x3320 616-754-9310 janer@8cap.org
Jan Lacy Assistant to the President 616-754-9315 x3345 616-754-9310 janl@8cap.org
Tammie Dann Community Services Supervisor 616-754-9315 x3358 616-754-9310 tammied@8cap.org

FiveCAP, Inc. Lake-Manistee-Mason Mary L. Trucks Executive Director 231-757-3785 231-757-9669 fivecap@fivecap.org
Newaygo David Osterman Chief Fiscal Officer 231-757-3785 231-757-9669 fivecapfiscal@fivecap.org

Jodi Willison Community Support Director 231-757-3785 231-757-9669 fivecapf@fivecap.org
John Battiste Warehouse Manager, GoRoCo 231-546-4676 231-546-3663 johnbattiste@gmail.com

Food Gatherers Washtenaw Washtenaw Eileen Spring Chief Executive Officer 734-761-2796 734-930-0550 eileen@foodgatherers.org
Markell Milller Director of Community Food Programs 734-761-2796 734-930-0550 Markell@foodgatherer.org
John Reed Manager of Procurement and Compliance 734-761-2796 734-930-0550 john@foodgatherers.org
Dan Roehrig Manager of Warehouse and Transportation 734-761-2796 734-930-0550 danr@foodgatherers.org
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Genesee County Community Action Resource 
Department Genesee Matt Purcell Executive Director 810-232-2185 810-768-4667 mpurcell@co.genesee.mi.us

Vacant Warehouse Mgr. 810-397-3522 810-785-9536 N/A
Vacant Fiscal/Services Manager N/A
Vacant Executive Secretary 810-762-4903 DNewcombe@co.genesee.mi.us
Dan Newcombe HM Assistant Director 810-397-8165 810-785-9536 dnewcombe@gccard.comcastbiz.net

Gogebic-Ontonagon Community Action Agency Gogebic-Ontonagon Kerri Duff Executive Director 906-667-0283 x 17 906-663-0356 duffk@gocaa.org
Missy Rhenlund Fiscal Manager 906-667-0283 x 14 906-663-0356 rhenlundm@gocaa.org
Marge Aimone TEFAP Coordinator 906-667-0283 x15 906-663-0356 aimonem@gocaa.org
Lorraine Perotti CSFP Coordinator 906-667-0283 x 30 906-663-0356 perottil@gocaa.org

Human Development Commission (HDC) Huron - Lapeer-Sanilac Lori Offenbecher Executive Director 989-673-4121 989-673-2031 lorio@hdc-caro.org
Tuscola Chuck Maynard Warehouse Manager 989-672-1736 989-673-2031 chuckm@hdc-caro.org

Maryanne Eagle Internal Services Director 989-673-4121 989-673-2031 maryannee@hdc-caro.org
Gail Streeter Senior Accountant 989-672-1707 989-672-1714 gails@hdc-caro.org
Ragan Cudney Community Services Manager 989-672-1733 989-673-2031 raganc@hdc-caro.org

Lutheran Social Services of Michigan Wayne (excluding City of Detroit)- Tania James Director, Wayne County Family Center 734-721-0590 734-721-8850 tjame@lssm.org
Hamtramck-Highland Park- Sean de Four Vice President, Children and Family Services 313-308-8892 313-823-0372 sdefo@LSSM.org
Harper Woods Greg Stevens TEFAP Program Manager/Warehouse 734-721-4470 734-721-2878 gstev@LSSM.org

Robert Ensinck Budget Manager 313-308-8834 313-823-0372 resi@lssm.org
Tamieka Andrews Program Manager 734-721-0590 734-721-8850 tandr@lssm.org

Macomb County Community Services Agency Macomb Rhonda M. Powell Director 586-469-5911 586-469-5530 Rhonda.Powell@macombgov.org
Gary R. Cutler Fiscal Services Supervisor 586-469-7010 586-469-5530 gary.cutler@macombgov.org
Joseph Cooke Division Director (Community Services) 586-469-6277 586-469-5530 joseph.cooke@macombgov.org
Linda Azar Program Manager 586-469-6004 586-469-5996 linda.azar@macombgov.org
Sheila Bullock Administrative Aide 586-469-5222 586-469-5530 Sheila.Bullock@macombgov.org
Ann Wagner Typist/Clerk 586-469-6004 586-469-5996 ann.wagner@macombgov.org

Menominee-Delta-Schoolcraft Community Action 
Agency (MDS) Delta-Menominee-Schoolcraft Julie Moberg Executive Director 906-786-7080 906-786-9423 jmoberg@mdscaa.org

Kristine Thibeault Fiscal Director 906-786-7080 906-786-9423 kthibeault@mdscaa.org
Pat Royer TEFAP Program 906-786-7080 906-786-9423 proyer@mdscaa.org
Sally Kidd TEFAP Coordinator 906-786-7080 906-786-9423 skidd@mdscaa.org

Mid Michigan Community Action Agency (MidMI) Bay-Clare-Gladwin Eva Rohlman Director 989-386-3805 989-386-3277 erohlman@mmcaa.org
Jill Sutton Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 989-386-3805 989-386-3277 jsutton@mmcaa.org

Mecosta-Midland Sharla Mitchell Food Program Manager 989-386-3805 x 1202 989-386-3277 smitchell@mmcaa.org
Osceola Chad Hathcock Finance Director 989-386-3805x1010 989-386-0273 chathcock@mmcaa.org

Warehouse 989-386-6849

Monroe County Opportunity Program, Inc. Monroe Stephanie Kasprzak Executive Director 734-241-2775 734-457-0630 skasprzak1140@gmail.com
Brandon Roof Food Programs Director 734-241-2775 x 225 734-457-0630 broof1140@gmail.com
BillieJo Dye Finance Director 734-241-2775 x 228 734-457-0630 billiejodye@gmail.com
Michelle Swartz Supportive Services Director 734-241-2775 x 208 734-457-0630 mswartz1140@gmail.com

Muskegon-Oceana Community Action Partnership 
(MOCAP) Muskegon-Oceana Kiesha Guy Executive Director 231-725-9499 231-722-1959 Kiesha@mocap1.org

Anne Reinecke Finance Director 231-725-9499 231-722-1959 Anne@mocap1.org
Sharonda Carson Program Specialist 231-725-9499 231-722-1959 Sharonda@mocap1.org

Northeast Michigan Community Service Agency, 
Inc. Alcona-Alpena-Arenac Lisa Bolen Executive Director 989-358-4600 x 293 989-354-5909 BolenL@nemcsa.org

Cheboygan-Crawford Karen Kelly Fiscal Manager 989-358-4600 x 215 989-354-5909 kellyk@nemcsa.org
Iosco-Montmorency Robert Cain Director of Client Service 989-358-4701 x 301 989-471-2700 cainr@nemcsa.org
Ogemaw-Oscoda Debbie Wilds Food Program Coordinator 989-358-4709 x 309 989-471-2700 wildsd@nemcsa.org
Otsego-Presque Isle Tammy Dean CSFP/TEFAP program Assistant 989-358-4700 x 308 989-471-2700 deant@nemcsa.org

Norm Apsey CSFP Warehouse Manager 989-358-4700 x310 989-471-2700

Northwest Michigan Community Action Agency Antrim-Benzie-Charlevoix John Stephenson Executive Director 231-947-3780 231-947-4935 jstephenson@nmcaa.net
Emmet-Grand Traverse-Kalkaska- Dan Dewey Fiscal Manager 231-346-2107 ddewey@nmcaa.net
Leelanau-Missaukee-Roscommon- Mark Hamacher Warehouse/Prgm Mgr. 231-775-8330 231-775-8747 mhamacher@nmcaa.net
Wexford Kim Aultman Director of Operations 231-346-2114 213-346-2174 kaultman@nmcaa.net
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Oakland-Livingston Human Service Agency 
(OLHSA Oakland) Oakland Ronald Borngesser Chief Executive Officer 248-209-2605 248-209-2685 ronb@olhsa.org

Monica Martinez Food Assistance Coordinator 248-209-2659 248-209-2645 monicam@olhsa.org
Charles Blake Deputy Director of Financial Compliance 248-209-2632 248-209-2607 charlesb@olhsa.org
Erica Karfonta Director for Health, Housing, and Nutrition 248-209-2650 248-209-2645 ericak@olhsa.org
Donna Parsons Executive Assistant 248-209-2603 248-209-2645 donnap@olhsa.org
Allison Krys Kelley Assistant Director of Food and Nutrition 517-546-8500 517-546-3057 allisonk@olhsa.org

Oakland-Livingston Human Service Agency 
(OLHSA Livingston) Livingston Erica Karfonta Director for Health, Housing, and Nutrition 517-546-8500 x4108 517-546-3057 ericak@olhsa.org

Beverly A. Mostowy Sen. Deputy Director for Health, Housing, Nu517-546-8500 x4103 517-546-3057 beverlym@olhsa.org
Allison Krys Kelley Assistant Director of Food and Nutrition 517-546-8500 x2701 517-546-3057 allisonk@olhsa.org
Cara Rayner Warehouse Manager 517-548-3710 x334 517-546-3057 crayner@gcfb.org
Julie Madzik Food Assistance Coordinator 517-548-3710 x336 517-546-3057 juliem@olhsa.org

Ottawa County Community Action Agency Ottawa Bill Raymond Executive Director 616-494-3401 616-494-3434 braymond@ocmwa.org
Matt Tilmann Senior Accountant 616-494-3409 616-494-3434 mtilmann@miottawa.org
Paula Huyser Program Supervisor 616-494-5499 616-393-5612 phuyser@miottawa.org
Katherine VanSweden Assessment & Eligibity Specialist 616-393-5606 616-393-5612 kvansweden@miottawa.org

Saginaw County Community Action Agency Saginaw Lillie Williams Executive Director 989-753-7741 989-753-2439 liwilliams@saginawcac.org
Mary McMath F & N Manager 989-753-7741 989-753-2439 mmcmath@saginawcac.org
Shelly Hardt Finance Manager 989-753-7741 989-753-2439 shardt@saginawcac.org

Southwest Michigan Community Action Agency 
(SW) Berrien-Cass-Van Buren Arthur Fenrick Executive Director 269-925-9077x884 afenrick@smcaa.com

Yvonne Vidt Program Manager 269-925-9077X865 269-449-3031 yvidt@smcaa.com
Deborah L. Oleneack Finance Director 269-925-9077x862 doleneack@smcaa.com
Mario Fonseca Warehouse 269-252-8352 269-252-8352 mfonseca@smcaa.com

Food Bank Council of Michigan All MI counties Phillip Knight Executive Director 517-664-9903 517-485-2630 pknight@fbcmich.org
Cathy Adcock CPA, MPA 517-485-1202 517-485-2630 cadcock@fbcmich.org
Moreen Crum Accounting Manager 517-664-9901 517-485-2630 mcrum@fbcmich.org
Kathleen Clark Program Manager 517-664-9905 Kclark@fbcmich.org

Ann Arbor - Food Gatherers Food Bank Eileen Spring President/CEO 734-761-2796 734-930-0550 eileen@foodgathrers.org
Battle Creek - Food Bank of South Central MI Keith Williamson Executive Director 269-968-0804x5116 269-968-8144
Detroit - Gleaners Community Food Bank Gerry Brisson President 313-923-3535 313-923-2247 gbrisson@gcfb.org
Flint - Food Bank of Eastern Michigan Bill Kerr Director 810-239-4441 810-239-4498 wekerr@secondharvest.org

Grand Rapids - Feeding America West Michigan Ken Estelle Director 616-784-3250 616-784-3255 kene@feedingamericawestmichigan.org
Oak Park - Forgotten Harvest Kirk Mayes CEO 248-967-1500 248-967-1510 kmayes@forgottenharvest.org
Lansing - Greater Lansing Food Bank Joe Wald Director 517-853-7803 517-853-7817 joe@greaterlansingfoodbank.org
Revised 01-19-16 dt


